ATTACHMENT A-1

A RESOLUTION APPROVING FINANCING TERMS
Resolution No. 174/2007-08

WHEREAS: The Town of Carrboro (“Town™) has previously determined to
undertake a project for various vehicles and equipment (the ‘“Project”), and the Finance
Officer has now presented a proposal for the financing of such Project.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, as follows:

1.

The Town hereby determines to finance the Project through Branch Banking
and Trust Company (“BB&T”), in accordance with the proposal dated May
30, 2008. The amount financed shall not exceed $1,668,929.00, the annual
interest rate (in the absence of default in tax status) shall not exceed 3.02%,
and the financing term shall not exceed five (5) years from closing and
3.19% and the financing term shall not exceed seven (7) years from closing.

All financing contracts and all related documents for the closing of the
financing (the “Financing Documents”) shall be consistent with the
foregoing terms. All officers and employees of the Town are hereby
authorized and directed to execute and deliver any Financing Documents,
and to take all such further action as they may consider necessary or
desirable, to carry out the financing of the Project as contemplated by the
proposal and this resolution. The Financing Documents shall include a
Financing Agreement and Deed of Trust and Project Fund Agreement as
BB&T may request.

The Finance Officer is hereby authorized and directed to hold executed
copies of the Financing Documents until the conditions for the deliver of the
Financing Documents have been completed to such officer’s satisfaction.
The Finance Officer is authorized to approve changes to any Financing
Documents previously signed by Town officers or employees, provided that
such changes shall not substantially alter the intent of such documents or
certificates from the intent expressed in the terms executed by such officers.
The Financing Documents shall be in such final forms as the Finance Officer
shall approve, with the Finance Officer’s release of any Financing Document
for delivery constituting conclusive evidence of such officer’s final approval
on the Documents final form.

The Town shall not take or omit to take any action the taking or omission of
which shall cause its interest payments on this financing to be includable in
the gross income for federal income tax purposes of the registered owners of
the interest payment obligations. The Town hereby designates its
obligations to make principal and interest payments under the Financing
Documents as “qualified tax-exempt obligations™ for the purpose of Internal
Revenue Code Section 265(b)(3).



ATTACHMENT A-2

The Town intends that the adoption of this resolution will be a declaration of
the Town’s official intent to reimburse expenditures for the project that is to
be financed from the proceeds of the BB&T financing described above. The
Town intends that funds that have been advanced, or that may be advanced,
from the Town’s general fund, or any other Town fund related to the project,
for project costs may be reimbursed from the financing proceeds.

All prior actions of Town officers in furtherance of the purposes of this
resolution are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed. All other resolutions
(or parts thereof) in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed, to the
extent of the conflict. This resolution shall take effect immediately.



VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 5-year amortization

Attachment B

BID PROPOSA B O
A D FOR BB& Optio Optio RB BBE& R A

INTEREST RATE 3.02% 3.36% 3.19% 3.08% 3.02%

LOAN TERM - 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years

PRINCIPAL $ 74904500 |9 74994500 |$ 749,945.00 | $ 749,945.00 | $ 749,945.00

INTEREST $ 4527850|% 50368.82|$% 4782277|$% 4617525|$ 45276.50

LOAN TOTAL 795221.50| $ 800,31382 |$ 797,767.77 | $ 796,120.25 | $§ 795,221.50

ADDITIONAL COST, [# '

ESTIMATED - 100.00 _ -

TOTAL COST $ 795221.50 § 800,313.82 $ 797,767,77 $ 796,220.25 § 795221.50

CLOSING DATE (NO V

LATER THAN) 07/14/08 06/30/08 06/30/08 06/30/08 07/14/08
PREPAYMENT

PENALTY 0.00% 0.00% 2.00% 0.5% min. 0.00%

Note: Bank of America combined the financing into one loan, see below for details

VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 7-year amortization

BID PROPOSA H &

v ) UK BE& Uptio Uptio 45 =§=f L 2 L
INTEREST RATE 3.19%. 3.65% 3.50% 3.24% 3.96% 3.19%
LOAN TERM 7 years 7 years 7 years 7 years 7 years 7 years

PRINCIPAL $ 91899400 |$ 918,99400 |$ 918994.00 | $ 91899400 ($ 918,994.00 | $ 1,668,929.00
INTEREST s 88794.48|$ 10172191 |$ 97503458 90,198.31 [§ 86487.70 [ $ 135794.00
LOAN TOTAL IS 1,007,788.458 ] $ 1,020,715.91 | $ 1,016,497.45 | $ 1,009,192.31 | $1,005,481.70 | $ 1,804,723.00
. ADDITIONAL COST, 3
ESTIMATED S - 18 - $ 100.00 | $ - $7,000 max.
TOTAL COST $1,007,788.46 $1,020,715.91 $ 1,016,497.45 $ 1,009,292.31 $1,005,481.70 #VALUE!
CLOSING DATE (NO |
LATER THAN) ‘ 07/14/08 06/30/08 06/30/08 06/30/08 07/14/08 06/30/08
PREPAYMENT 2% wisliding
PENALTY 0.00% 0.00% 2.00% 0.5% min. 0.50%| scaleto 1%

Note: Bank of America combined the financing into one loan, in year 6 the P/| payment is reduced by approx $150K



